B. F. No. 536.

CHAPTER 253.

Pillager. Indian War; relief of Cass county. An act to appropriate the sum of eight hundred (800) dollars for the relief of Cass county, Minnesota, and certain of its citizens on account of extraordinary expenses incurred in defending the border settlement at the time of the Pillager and Bear Island troubles and threatened outbreak of the Chippewa Indians in Minnesota in the year eighteen hundred ninety-eight (1898).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

\$800 appropriated to reimburse Cass County for arms, ammunition, etc. Section 1. That there be and is hereby appropriated out of the general revenue fund of this state, or out of any fund applicable thereto, the sum of eight hundred (\$800) dollars, and the same is hereby set aside as a fund to be used by the state auditor of this state in paying off certain extraordinary expenses incurred by and guaranteed to be paid by the individual members of the board of county commissioners of Cass county, Minnesota, and other citizens of said county in organizing, obtaining arms, ammunition, bringing in outlying settlers, and guarding against depredations of life and property during the Pillager and Bear Island troubles and threatened outbreak of the Chippewa Indians in Minnesota during the year eighteen hundred ninety-eight (1898).

Appropriation, how paid.

Sec. 2. The state auditor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant for eight hundred (\$800) dollars on the state treasury in favor of the treasurer of Cass county, Minnesota, for the relief of said county and its citizens on account of the matters in section one set forth; said money to be disbursed under the directions and by authority of the board of county commissioners of said county.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 17, 1899.

8, F. No. 111,

CHAPTER 254.

State Capitol.

An act to amend section 12 of chapter 2 of the General Laws of 1893, entitled "An act to provide for a new capitol for the State of Minnesota" (being section 506 of chapter 6, title 18, General Statutes 1894).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: